ORDINANCE NO. - 2023

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE CLASSIFIED CIVIL SERVICE AUTHORIZED
STRENGTH TO INCLUDE CHANGES RESULTING FROM ADMINISTRATIVE
REVIEW, AS FOLLOWS: CHANGING THE PAY GRADE FOR ONE (1) POSITION OF
INFORMATION SYSTEMS BUSINESS ANALYST FROM GRADE 528E TO GRADE
529E, TWO (2) POSITIONS OF ERP SENIOR ANALYST FROM GRADE 524E TO
GRADE 525E, AND ONE (1) POSITION OF GIS MANAGER FROM GRADE 524E TO
GRADE 529E, REALLOCATING INCUMBENTS AND ADJUSTING THE BIWEEKLY
SALARIES OF THE AFFECTED INCUMBENTS, ALL IN THE DIVISION OF
ENTERPRISE SOLUTIONS; CHANGING THE PAY GRADE FOR TWO (2)
POSITIONS OF ACCOUNTING TECHNICIAN FROM GRADE 509N TO GRADE 510N,
IN THE DIVISION OF ACCOUNTING; CHANGING THE PAY GRADES OF ONE (1)
POSITION OF IT APPLICATIONS MANAGER FROM GRADE 528E TO GRADE 529E
AND ONE (1) POSITION OF COMPUTER SYSTEMS MANAGER FROM GRADE 524E
TO GRADE 525E, REALLOCATING INCUMBENTS AND ADJUSTING THE
BIWEEKLY SALARIES OF THE AFFECTED INCUMBENTS, ALL IN THE DIVISION OF
COMPUTER SERVICES; CHANGING THE PAY GRADE FOR EIGHT (8) POSITIONS
OF PUBLIC SERVICE SUPERVISOR FROM GRADE 516N TO GRADE 517N,
REALLOCATING INCUMBENTS AND ADJUSTING THE HOURLY RATES OF THE
AFFECTED INCUMBENTS, ALL IN THE DIVISION OF STREETS AND ROADS;
CHANGING THE PAY GRADE FOR ONE (1) POSITION OF DEPUTY DIRECTOR OF
WATER QUALITY FROM GRADE 532E TO GRADE 533E, TWO (2) POSITIONS OF
MAINTENANCE SUPERVISOR FROM GRADE 519N TO GRADE 520N, AND SIX (6)
POSITIONS OF PUBLIC SERVICE SUPERVISOR FROM GRADE 516N TO GRADE
517N, REALLOCATING INCUMBENTS AND ADJUSTING THE HOURLY RATES OF
THE AFFECTED INCUMBENTS, ALL IN THE DIVISION OF WATER QUALITY;
CHANGING THE PAY GRADE FOR ONE (1) POSITION OF MAINTENANCE
SUPERVISOR FROM GRADE 519N TO GRADE 520N, REALLOCATING THE
INCUMBENT IN THE DIVISION OF WASTE MANAGEMENT,; CHANGING THE PAY
GRADE FOR ONE (1) POSITION OF ITS ENGINEER FROM GRADE 523E TO
GRADE 524E, REALLOCATING THE INCUMBENT IN THE DIVISION OF TRAFFIC
ENGINEERING; CHANGING THE PAY GRADE FOR THIRTEEN (13) POSITIONS OF
SECURITY OFFICER FROM GRADE 510N TO GRADE 511N, REALLOCATING
INCUMBENTS AND ADJUSTING THE HOURLY RATES OF THE AFFECTED
INCUMBENTS, ALL IN THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY; CHANGING THE
PAY GRADE FOR ONE (1) POSITION OF COMPUTER SYSTEMS MANAGER FROM
GRADE 524E TO GRADE 525E, SIXTEEN (16) POSITIONS OF SAFETY OFFICER
FROM GRADE 513N TO GRADE 515N, AND ONE (1) POSITION OF HOSTLER
FROM GRADE 507N TO GRADE 508N, REALLOCATING INCUMBENTS AND
ADJUSTING THE HOURLY RATES OF THE AFFECTED INCUMBENTS, ALL IN THE
DIVISION OF POLICE; CHANGING THE PAY GRADE FOR ONE (1) POSITION OF
COMPUTER SYSTEMS MANAGER FROM GRADE 524E TO GRADE 525E,
REALLOCATING THE INCUMBENT IN THE DIVISION OF FIRE AND EMERGENCY
SERVICES; CHANGING THE PAY GRADE FOR ONE (1) POSITION OF PUBLIC
SERVICE SUPERVISOR FROM GRADE 516N TO GRADE 517N, REALLOCATING
THE INCUMBENT AND ADJUSTING THE HOURLY RATE OF THE AFFECTED
INCUMBENT IN THE DIVISION OF FAMILY SERVICES; CHANGING THE PAY
GRADE FOR ONE (1) POSITION OF CLINICAL PROGRAM ADMINISTRATOR FROM
GRADE 525E TO GRADE 528E, REALLOCATING THE INCUMBENT AND
ADJUSTING THE BIWEEKLY SALARY OF THE INCUMBENT IN THE DIVISION OF
YOUTH SERVICES; CHANGING THE PAY GRADE FOR ONE (1) POSITION OF
DEPUTY DIRECTOR OF FACILITIES MANAGEMENT FROM GRADE 530E TO
GRADE 531E, ONE (1) POSITION OF DEPUTY DIRECTOR OF FLEET SERVICES
FROM GRADE 530E TO GRADE 531E, AND FOUR (4) POSITIONS OF PUBLIC
SERVICE SUPERVISOR FROM GRADE 516N TO GRADE 517N, REALLOCATING
INCUMBENTS AND ADJUSTING THE HOURLY RATES OF AFFECTED
INCUMBENTS, ALL IN THE DIVISION OF FACILITIES AND FLEET MANAGEMENT;
CHANGING THE PAY GRADE FOR ONE (1) POSITION OF PARK NATURALIST
FROM GRADE 516N TO GRADE 518N AND TWELVE (12) POSITIONS OF PUBLIC
SERVICE SUPERVISOR FROM GRADE 516N TO GRADE 517N, REALLOCATING
INCUMBENTS AND ADJUSTING THE HOURLY RATES OF THE AFFECTED



INCUMBENTS, ALL IN THE DIVISION OF PARKS AND RECREATION; ABOLISHING
ONE (1) POSITION OF ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIALIST, GRADE 516N, AND
CREATING ONE (1) POSITION OF ACCOUNTS PAYABLE SPECIALIST SENIOR,
GRADE 518N, TRANSFERRING THE INCUMBENT AND ADJUSTING THE HOURLY
RATE, AND ABOLISHING ONE (1) POSITION OF STAFF ASSISTANT SR., GRADE
511N, AND CREATING TWO (2) POSITIONS OF ACCOUNTS PAYABLE
SPECIALIST, GRADE 516N, TRANSFERRING THE INCUMBENTS AND ADJUSTING
THE HOURLY RATES, ALL IN THE DIVISION OF ACCOUNTING; ABOLISHING ONE
(1) POSITION OF EQUIPMENT OPERATOR SENIOR, GRADE 515N, AND
TRANSFERRING ONE (1) INCUMBENT FROM THE POSITION OF EQUIPMENT
OPERATOR SENIOR, GRADE 515N, TO THE POSITION OF HEAVY EQUIPMENT
OPERATOR, GRADE 516N, ADJUSTING THE HOURLY RATE OF THE AFFECTED
INCUMBENT, AND CREATING ONE (1) POSITION OF VEHICLE & EQUIPMENT
MECHANIC, GRADE 514N, AND TRANSFERRING ONE (1) INCUMBENT FROM THE
POSITION OF HEAVY EQUIPMENT OPERATOR, GRADE 516N, TO THE POSITION
OF VEHICLE & EQUIPMENT MECHANIC, GRADE 514N, ALL IN THE DIVISION OF
STREETS AND ROADS; ABOLISHING ONE (1) POSITION OF MUNICIPAL
ENGINEER SR, GRADE 528E, AND CREATING ONE (1) POSITION OF
ENGINEERING SECTION MANAGER, GRADE 530E, TRANSFERRING THE
INCUMBENT AND ADJUSTING THE BIWEEKLY SALARY, AND ABOLISHING ONE
(1) POSITION OF ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIALIST SR., GRADE 518N, AND
CREATING ONE (1) POSITION OF ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIALIST PRINCIPAL,
GRADE 520N, TRANSFERRING THE INCUMBENT AND ADJUSTING THE HOURLY
RATE, AND ABOLISHING ONE (1) POSITION OF PROGRAM SPECIALIST, GRADE
514E, AND CREATING ONE (1) POSITION OF ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIALIST,
GRADE 516N, AND TRANSFERRING THE INCUMBENT, ALL IN THE DIVISION OF
WATER QUALITY; ABOLISHING FOUR (4) POSITIONS OF PUBLIC SERVICE
WORKER, GRADE 508N, AND CREATING FOUR (4) POSITIONS OF PUBLIC
SERVICE WORKER SR., GRADE 510N, TRANSFERRING THE INCUMBENTS AND
ADJUSTING THE HOURLY RATES, ALL IN THE DIVISION OF WASTE
MANAGEMENT; ABOLISHING ONE (1) POSITION OF ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER,
GRADE 523E, AND CREATING ONE (1) POSITION OF ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER
SR., GRADE 526E, TRANSFERRING THE INCUMBENT AND ADJUSTING THE
BIWEEKLY SALARY, AND ABOLISHING ONE (1) POSITION OF SECURITY
OFFICER, GRADE 510N, AND CREATING ONE (1) POSITION OF SECURITY
TECHNOLOGY SPECIALIST, GRADE 514N, AND TRANSFERRING ONE (1)
INCUMBENT FROM THE POSITION OF SECURITY OFFICER, GRADE 510N, TO
THE POSITION OF SECURITY TECHNOLOGY SPECIALIST, GRADE 514N, AND
ADJUSTING THE HOURLY RATE, ALL IN THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY;
ABOLISHING TWO (2) POSITIONS OF ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIALIST, GRADE
516N, AND CREATING TWO (2) POSITIONS OF ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIALIST SR.,
GRADE 518N, TRANSFERRING THE INCUMBENTS AND ADJUSTING THE HOURLY
RATES, IN THE DIVISION OF FIRE AND EMERGENCY SERVICES; ABOLISHING
ONE (1) POSITION OF ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIALIST SR., GRADE 518N, AND
CREATING ONE (1) POSITION OF ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIALIST PRINCIPAL,
GRADE 520N, TRANSFERRING THE INCUMBENT AND ADJUSTING THE HOURLY
RATE, IN THE DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES; ABOLISHING ONE (1)
POSITION OF ELECTRICIAN SR., GRADE 520N, AND CREATING ONE (1)
POSITION OF SKILLED TRADES SUPERVISOR, GRADE 522E, AND
TRANSFERRING THE INCUMBENT, AND ABOLISHING ONE (1) POSITION OF
SKILLED TRADES WORKER, GRADE 515N, AND CREATING ONE (1) POSITION OF
SKILLED TRADES WORKER SR., GRADE 517N, AND TRANSFERRING THE
INCUMBENT, ALL IN THE DIVISION OF FACILITIES AND FLEET MANAGEMENT;
ABOLISHING ONE (1) POSITION OF RECREATION SUPERVISOR, GRADE 514E,
AND TRANSFERRING THE INCUMBENT FROM THE POSITION OF RECREATION
SUPERVISOR, GRADE 514E, TO THE POSITION OF RECREATION MANAGER,
GRADE 520E, AND ADJUSTING THE HOURLY RATE OF THE INCUMBENT, AND
ABOLISHING TWO (2) POSITIONS OF RECREATION MANAGER, GRADE 520E,
AND CREATING THREE (3) POSITIONS OF RECREATION MANAGER SR., GRADE
522E, TRANSFERRING THREE (3) INCUMBENTS FROM THE POSITION OF
RECREATION MANAGER, GRADE 520E, TO THE POSITION OF RECREATION
MANAGER SENIOR, GRADE 522E, AND ADJUSTING THE BIWEEKLY SALARIES



OF THE INCUMBENTS, AND ABOLISHING ONE (1) POSITION OF VEHICLE &
EQUIPMENT MECHANIC, GRADE 514N, AND CREATING ONE (1) POSITION OF
SKILLED TRADES WORKER, GRADE 515N, TRANSFERRING THE INCUMBENT
AND ADJUSTING THE HOURLY RATE, AND ABOLISHING ONE (1) POSITION OF
ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER, GRADE 523E, AND CREATING ONE (1) POSITION OF
ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER SR., GRADE 526E, TRANSFERRING THE INCUMBENT
AND ADJUSTING THE BIWEEKLY SALARY OF THE INCUMBENT, ALL IN THE
DIVISION OF PARKS AND RECREATION; AND AMENDING THE UNCLASSIFIED
CIVIL SERVICE AUTHORIZED STRENGTH AS FOLLOWS: ABOLISHING THREE (3)
UNCLASSIFIED POSITIONS OF PUBLIC SERVICE WORKER, GRADE 508N, AND
CREATING THREE (3) UNCLASSIFIED POSITIONS OF PUBLIC SERVICE WORKER
SR., GRADE 510N, TRANSFERRING THE INCUMBENTS AND ADJUSTING THE
HOURLY RATES, ALL IN THE DIVISION OF WASTE MANAGEMENT,; CHANGING
THE PAY GRADE FOR TWO (2) UNCLASSIFIED POSITIONS OF SECURITY
OFFICER P/T FROM GRADE 510N TO GRADE 511N, IN THE DEPARTMENT OF
PUBLIC SAFETY; CHANGING THE PAY GRADE FOR FOUR (4) UNCLASSIFIED
POSITIONS OF FAMILY SUPPORT WORKER SR. FROM GRADE 515N TO GRADE
516N AND ONE (1) UNCLASSIFIED POSITION OF FAMILY SUPPORT WORKER SR.
P/T FROM GRADE 515N TO GRADE 516N, REALLOCATING INCUMBENTS AND
ADJUSTING THE HOURLY RATES OF THE AFFECTED INCUMBENTS, ALL IN THE
DIVISION OF FAMILY SERVICES; AND ABOLISHING ONE (1) UNCLASSIFIED
POSITION OF RECREATION MANAGER, GRADE 520E, AND CREATING ONE (1)
UNCLASSIFIED POSITION OF RECREATION MANAGER SR., GRADE 522E,
TRANSFERRING THE INCUMBENT AND ADJUSTING THE BIWEEKLY SALARY, IN
THE DIVISION OF PARKS AND RECREATION; WITH ALL CHANGES TO BE
EFFECTIVE AS OF THE IMPLEMENTATION DATE OF THE COMPENSATION
STUDY (NOVEMBER 7, 2022).

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN
COUNTY GOVERNMENT:
Section 1 — That the following subsection line numbers in the classified civil service

authorized strength be and hereby are amended to read as follows:

085.016 1 359 529E Information Systems Business Analyst
085.019 2 362 525E ERP Senior Analyst

085.030 1 355 529E GIS Manager

220.050 1 105 516N Administrative Specialist
220.065 2 100 510N Accounting Technician
250.011 1 336 529E IT Applications Manager
250.012 1 379 525E Computer Systems Manager
330.025 8 606 517N Public Service Supervisor
330.040 16 614 515N Equipment Operator Sr.
340.014 1 793 533E Deputy Director Water Quality
340.030 4 432 528E Municipal Engineer Sr.
340.023 3 435 530E Engineering Section Manager

340.055 2 774 520N Maintenance Supervisor



340.115

340.072

340.130

350.022

350.100

360.024

510.015

510.030

550.001

550.078

550.100

570.005

570.060

570.040

640.055

650.020

720.013

720.014

720.055

720.073

720.077

760.050

760.052

760.130

760.073

760.115

760.110

760.140

6 606
3 111
6 105
1 774
29 602
1 427
1 112
13 677
1 379
16 919
1 670
1 379
3 105
3 110
1 606
1 547
1 649
1 629
5 634
4 606
7 632
5 803
5 809
4 802
1 807
12 606
8 632
3 624

517N

520N

516N

520N

508N

524E

523E

511N

525E

515N

508N

525E

516N

518N

517N

528E

531E

531E

522E

517N

515N

520E

522E

514E

518N

517N

515N

514N

Public Service Supervisor
Administrative Specialist Principal
Administrative Specialist
Maintenance Supervisor

Public Service Worker

ITS Engineer

Administrative Officer

Security Officer

Computer Systems Manager
Safety Officer

Hostler

Computer Systems Manager
Administrative Specialist
Administrative Specialist Sr.
Public Service Supervisor
Clinical Program Administrator
Deputy Director of Facilities Management
Deputy Director of Fleet Services
Skilled Trades Supervisor

Public Service Supervisor

Skilled Trades Worker
Recreation Manager

Recreation Manager Sr.
Recreation Supervisor

Park Naturalist

Public Service Supervisor

Skilled Trades Worker

Vehicle & Equipment Mechanic

Section 2 — That the following subsection line numbers in the classified civil service

authorized strength be and hereby are created to read as follows:

220.048

1 315

518N

Accounts Payable Specialist Sr.



220.049 2 314 516N Accounts Payable Specialist

330.035 1 624 514N Vehicle & Equipment Mechanic
350.080 4 603 510N Public Service Worker Sr.
510.010 1 113 526E Administrative Officer Sr.
510.025 1 679 514N Security Technology Specialist
610.030 1 111 520N Administrative Specialist Principal
720.070 1 633 517N Skilled Trades Worker Sr.
760.023 1 113 526E Administrative Officer Sr.

Section 3 — That subsection line numbers 220.060, 340.095, 340.100, 610.050,
720.047, and 760.024 in the classified civil service authorized strength be and hereby are
deleted.

Section 4 — That the following incumbents be and hereby are reallocated in the
classified civil service as follows:

A. Thomas D’Andrea, Information Systems Business Analyst, from Grade
528E to Grade 529E, at $3,529.11 biweekly.

B. Christopher Doerge, GIS Manager, from Grade 524E to Grade 529E, at
$3,469.38 biweekly.

C. James Gray, Computer Systems Manager, from Grade 524E to Grade
525E, at $3,600.85 biweekly.

D. Daniel Estes, Public Service Supervisor, from Grade 516N to Grade 517N,
at $25.096 hourly.

E. Erin Dixon, Public Service Supervisor, from Grade 516N to Grade 517N,
at $22.764 hourly.

F. Keith Martin, Public Service Supervisor, from Grade 516N to Grade 517N,
at $26.890 hourly.

G. William Caudell, Public Service Supervisor, from Grade 516N to Grade
517N, at $23.160 hourly.

H. Andre Ingram, Public Service Supervisor, from Grade 516N to Grade
517N, at $22.368 hourly.

l. Cody Skimmerhorn, Public Service Supervisor, from Grade 516N to Grade

517N, at $22.934 hourly.



J. Demont Clark, Public Service Supervisor, from Grade 516N to Grade
517N, at $22.368 hourly.

K. James Duff, Public Service Supervisor, from Grade 516N to Grade 517N,
at $22.248 hourly.

L. Garnett Mundy, Security Officer, from Grade 510N to Grade 511N, at
$22.728 hourly.

M. Pete Spencer, Security Officer, from Grade 510N to Grade 511N, at
$17.272 hourly.

N. Jeffrey Gearding, Security Officer, from Grade 510N to Grade 511N, at
$18.864 hourly.

O. Caleb Smith, Security Officer, from Grade 510N to Grade 511N, at
$18.452 hourly.

P. Brandon Stone, Security Officer, from Grade 510N to Grade 511N, at
$18.042 hourly.

Q. Paul Herald, Security Officer, from Grade 510N to Grade 511N, at
$17.504 hourly.

R. John Gosper, Security Officer, from Grade 510N to Grade 511N, at
$17.308 hourly.

S. Ceaser Lynch, Security Officer, from Grade 510N to Grade 511N, at
$16.850 hourly.

T. Aaron Varney, Safety Officer, from Grade 513N to Grade 515N, at
$20.340 hourly.

uU. Barry Lindsay, Safety Officer, from Grade 513N to Grade 515N, at
$20.378 hourly.

V. Brandon Simpson, Safety Officer, from Grade 513N to Grade 515N, at
$20.199 hourly.

W. Brenton Walters, Safety Officer, from Grade 513N to Grade 515N, at
$20.148 hourly.

X. DeShawn Steele, Safety Officer, from Grade 513N to Grade 515N, at

$22.262 hourly.



Y. Harold Inoue, Safety Officer, from Grade 513N to Grade 515N, at $20.199
hourly.

Z. Jeffrey Brown, Safety Officer, from Grade 513N to Grade 515N, at
$20.378 hourly.

AA. Jonathan Johnson, Safety Officer, from Grade 513N to Grade 515N, at
$20.173 hourly.

BB. Kenneth Isaacs, Safety Officer, from Grade 513N to Grade 515N, at
$20.378 hourly.

CC. Louis Stepter, Safety Officer, from Grade 513N to Grade 515N, at $29.656
hourly.

DD. Matthew Damrell, Safety Officer, from Grade 513N to Grade 515N, at
$20.198 hourly.

EE. Michael Antos, Safety Officer, from Grade 513N to Grade 515N, at
$21.160 hourly.

FF. Rebecca Lewis, Safety Officer, from Grade 513N to Grade 515N, at
$21.608 hourly.

GG. Ryan Lyons, Safety Officer, from Grade 513N to Grade 515N, at $21.608
hourly.

HH. Daniel Partin, Public Service Supervisor, from Grade 516N to Grade
517N, at $22.340 hourly.

Il. Kelly Justice, Clinical Program Administrator, from Grade 525E to Grade
528E, at $3,095.45 biweekly.

JJ. Marissa Blackburn, Public Service Supervisor, from Grade 516N to Grade
517N, at $23.767 hourly.

KK. Ronald King, Public Service Supervisor, from Grade 516N to Grade 517N,
at $24.460 hourly.

LL. Steve Coleman, Public Service Supervisor, from Grade 516N to Grade
517N, at $22.171 hourly.

MM. Anna Wiker-Piecynski, Park Naturalist, from Grade 516N to Grade 518N,

at $24.257 hourly.



NN. Alfred Wingate, Public Service Supervisor, from Grade 516N to Grade
517N, at $22.185 hourly.

OO. Darrell Hager, Public Service Supervisor, from Grade 516N to Grade
517N, at $26.537 hourly.

PP. Garrette Caudill, Public Service Supervisor, from Grade 516N to Grade
517N, at $30.154 hourly.

QQ. Heidi Lawson, Public Service Supervisor, from Grade 516N to Grade
517N, at $22.580 hourly.

RR. Kevin Kewin, Public Service Supervisor, from Grade 516N to Grade 517N,
at $29.278 hourly.

SS. Robert Moreo, Public Service Supervisor, from Grade 516N to Grade
517N, at $32.825 hourly.

TT. Sean McStay, Public Service Supervisor, from Grade 516N to Grade
517N, at $28.543 hourly.

UU. Taylor Grayson, Public Service Supervisor, from Grade 516N to Grade
517N, at $22.199 hourly.

VV. Thomas Allen, Public Service Supervisor, from Grade 516N to Grade
517N, at $22.891 hourly.

Section 5 — That the following incumbents be and hereby are reclassified in the
classified civil service as follows:

A. Michael Miller, from Administrative Specialist, Grade 516N, to Accounts
Payable Specialist Sr., Grade 518N, at $24.748 hourly.

B. Deborah Caldwell, from Staff Assistant Sr., Grade 511N, to Accounts
Payable Specialist, Grade 516N, at $28.408 hourly.

C. Ashley Isom, from Staff Assistant Sr., Grade 511N, to Accounts Payable
Specialist, Grade 516N, at $21.761 hourly.

D. James Ellis, from Equipment Operator Sr., Grade 515N, to Heavy
Equipment Operator, Grade 516N, at $21.216 hourly.

E. Lindsie Nicholas, from Municipal Engineer Sr., Grade 528E, to

Engineering Section Manager, Grade 530E, at $3,387.04 biweekly.



F. Sherry Bullock, from Administrative Specialist Sr., Grade 518N, to
Administrative Specialist Principal, Grade 520N, at $26.581 hourly.

G. Daryle Owens, from Public Service Worker, Grade 508N, to Public Service
Worker Sr., Grade 510N, at $19.251 hourly.

H. Marcellus Lewis, from Public Service Worker, Grade 508N, to Public
Service Worker Sr., Grade 510N, at $16.976 hourly.

l. Salihah Muhammad, from Public Service Worker, Grade 508N, to Public
Service Worker Sr., Grade 510N, at $16.183 hourly.

J. William Smith, from Public Service Worker, Grade 508N, to Public Service
Worker Sr., Grade 510N, at $20.245 hourly.

K. Eric Hobson, from Administrative Officer, Grade 523E, to Administrative
Officer Sr., Grade 526E, at $2,967.17 biweekly.

L. Jeffrey Marshall, from Security Officer, Grade 510N, to Security
Technology Specialist, Grade 514N, at $20.092 hourly.

M. Heather Marcum, from Administrative Specialist, Grade 516N, to
Administrative Specialist Sr., Grade 518N, at $25.497 hourly.

N. Tamara James, from Administrative Specialist, Grade 516N, to
Administrative Specialist Sr., Grade 518N, at $26.276 hourly.

O. Shanreka Shackleford, from Administrative Specialist Sr., Grade 518N, to
Administrative Specialist Principal, Grade 520N, at $27.284 hourly.

P. Anthony Jackson, from Recreation Supervisor, Grade 514E, to Recreation
Manager, Grade 520E, at $2,194.50 biweekly.

Q. Christopher Poehner, from Recreation Manager, Grade 520E, to
Recreation Manager Sr., Grade 522E, at $2,324.18 biweekly.

R. Melinda Stone, from Recreation Manager, Grade 520E, to Recreation
Manager Sr., Grade 522E, at $2,565.20 biweekly.

S. Steven Rogers, from Recreation Manager, Grade 520E, to Recreation
Manager Sr., Grade 522E, at $2,533.46 biweekly.

T. Robert Mangione, from Vehicle & Equipment Mechanic, Grade 514N, to

Skilled Trades Worker, Grade 515N, at $21.929 hourly.



uU. Roger Daman, from Administrative Officer, Grade 523E, to Administrative
Officer, Grade 526E, at $3,205.65 biweekly.

Section 6 — That the following incumbents be and hereby are reallocated within
the classified civil service, with no change in biweekly salary or hourly rate, as follows:

A. Paula Williams, ERP Senior Analyst, from Grade 524E to Grade 525E.

B. Laura Harris, ERP Senior Analyst, from Grade 524E to Grade 525E.

C. Jean Brooks, IT Applications Manager, from Grade 528E to Grade 529E.

D. Greg Taulbee, Public Service Supervisor, from Grade 516N to Grade

517N.

E. Darrell Watkins, Public Service Supervisor, from Grade 516N to Grade
517N.

F. Gregory Lubeck, Deputy Director Water Quality, from 532E to 533E.

G. John Pennington, Maintenance Supervisor, from Grade 519N to Grade
520N.

H. Michael Foster, Maintenance Supervisor, from Grade 519N to Grade
520N.

l. Gary Grimes, Public Service Supervisor, from Grade 516N to Grade
517N.

J. Anthony Witt, Maintenance Supervisor, from Grade 519N to Grade 520N.

K. James Dietzel, ITS Engineer, from Grade 523E to Grade 524E.

L. John Horn, Security Officer, from Grade 510N to Grade 511N.

M. Tammy Roberts, Security Officer, from Grade 510N to 511N.

N. Michelle Gallo, Computer Systems Manager, from Grade 524E to Grade
525E.

O. Victoria Nader, Hostler, from Grade 507N to Grade 508N.

P. Connie Bush, Computer Systems Manager, from Grade 524E to Grade
525E.

Q. Mark Arnold, Deputy Director of Facilities Management, from Grade 530E
to Grade 531E.
R. Wanda Kean, Deputy Director of Fleet Services, from Grade 530E to

Grade 531E.



S. Guy Stone, Public Service Supervisor, from Grade 516N to Grade 517N.

T. Robert Harris, Public Service Supervisor, from Grade 516N to Grade
517N.

uU. Gary Burrows, Public Service Supervisor, from Grade 516N to Grade
517N.

Section 7 — That the following incumbents be and hereby are reclassified in the
classified civil service, with no change in biweekly salary or hourly rate, as follows:

A. James Webb, from Heavy Equipment Operator, Grade 516N, to Vehicle &
Equipment Mechanic, Grade 514N.

B. Brenda Whittington, from Program Specialist, Grade 514E, to
Administrative Specialist, Grade 516N.

C. Robert Nichols, from Electrician Sr., Grade 520N, to Skilled Trades
Supervisor, Grade 522E.

D. Darryl Brisbay, from Skilled Trades Worker, Grade 515N, to Skilled Trades
Worker Sr., Grade 517N.

Section 8 — That the following subsection line numbers in the unclassified civil

service authorized strength be and hereby are amended to read as follows:

350.020 8 602 508N Public Service Worker
510.015 2 677 511N Security Officer P/T

640.016 4 511 516N Family Support Worker Sr.
640.018 1 511 516N Family Support Worker Sr. P/T

Section 9 — That the following subsection line numbers in the unclassified civil
service authorized strength be and hereby are created to read as follows:

350.019 3 603 510N Public Service Worker Sr.

760.021 1 809 522E Recreation Manager Sr.

Section 10 — That subsection line number 760.025 in the unclassified civil service
authorized strength be and hereby is deleted.

Section 11 — That the following incumbents be and hereby are reallocated in the
unclassified civil service as follows:

A. Emari Birch, Family Support Worker Sr., from Grade 515N to Grade 516N,

at $22.320 hourly.



B. Violine Akotch, Family Support Worker Sr., from Grade 515N to Grade
516N, at $22.159 hourly.

Section 12 — That the following incumbents be and hereby are reclassified in the
unclassified civil service as follows:

A. Curtis Crume, from Public Service Worker, Grade 508N, to Public Service
Worker Sr., Grade 510N, at $16.177 hourly.

B. David Cooper, from Public Service Worker, Grade 508N, to Public Service
Worker Sr., Grade 510N, at $17.122 hourly.

C. Kristina Riddell, from Public Service Worker, Grade 508N, to Public
Service Worker Sr., Grade 510N, at $15.726 hourly.

D. Celeste Lewis, from Recreation Manager, Grade 520E, to Recreation
Manager Sr., Grade 522E, at $2,511.82 biweekly.

Section 13 — That this Ordinance shall be effective as of November 7, 2022, the
implementation date of the Compensation Study.

PASSED URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL:
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